As Reported by the House Health Committee

134th General Assembly

Regular Session H. B. No. 247

2021-2022
Representatives West, Kelly

Cosponsor: Representative Russo

A BILL

To amend sections 3703.01 and 3703.03 of the
Revised Code to amend the law related to

plumbing inspections.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 3703.01 and 3703.03 of the

Revised Code be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3703.01. (A) Except as otherwise provided in this
section, the division of industrial compliance in the department

of commerce shall do all of the following:

(1) Inspect all nonresidential buildings within the

meaning of section 3781.06 of the Revised Code;

(2) Condemn all unsanitary or defective plumbing that is

found in connection with those places;

(3) Order changes in plumbing necessary to insure the

safety of the public health.

(B) (1) (a) The division of industrial compliance, boards of
health of city and general health districts, and county building

departments shall not inspect plumbing or collect fees for

11
12

13
14

15
16
17



H. B. No. 247
As Reported by the House Health Committee

inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in any
municipal corporation that is certified by the board of building
standards under section 3781.10 of the Revised Code to exercise

enforcement authority for plumbing in those types of buildings.

(b) The division shall not inspect plumbing or collect
fees for inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in

any health district that_has notified the division in writing of

its intent to inspect plumbing within its jurisdiction and that

employs or retains under contract one or more plumbing

inspectors, certified pursuant to divisien—P) f—+his—section

3781.10 of the Revised Code, to enforce Chapters 3781. and 3791.

of the Revised Code and the rules adopted pursuant to those

chapters relating to plumbing in those types of buildings.

17 3

12 . . N N N 1 L 17
TS O v ToTUIT olitarL 1Tt ITIToptttT pramorlily oL CcOTICctT

(2) No county building department shall inspect plumbing
or collect fees for inspecting plumbing in any type of building
in a health district unless the department is authorized to
inspect that type of building pursuant to a contract described
(C) (1)

in division of this section.

(3) No municipal corporation shall inspect plumbing or

Page 2

18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

46



H. B. No. 247
As Reported by the House Health Committee

collect fees for inspecting plumbing in types of buildings for
which it is not certified by the board of building standards

under section 3781.10 of the Revised Code to exercise

enforcement authority.

(C) (1) The board of health of a health district may enter
into a contract with a board of county commissioners to
authorize the county building department to inspect plumbing in
buildings within the health district. The contract may designate
that the department inspect either residential or nonresidential

buildings, as those terms are defined in section 3781.06 of the

Revised Code, or both types of buildings—se—3enrg—as—the

(2) The board of health of a health districts—regardiess

£ ot 3 l EENE I =] PN l N 3 4+ +
O wWIICCTIITL T C Clproyo ally CCTrocrrrcO prulorlily ITITopTCltToOr S CO
£ ral™ = 2701 g 2701 £ 1 n 3 a O
It oTrCcT TP TCT S J70L [S1F B2 S Ry g g O CcIrc nNCv tocTt \SAv w7y may enter

into a contract with the board of health of another health
district to authorize that board to inspect plumbing in
buildings within the contracting board's district. The contract
may designate the inspection of either residential or

nonresidential buildings as defined in section 3781.06 of the

Revised Code, or both types of buildings+——se—Ferng—as—theboard

Page 3

47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76



Page 4

H. B. No. 247

As Reported by the House Health Committee

77

78

ot

EENPEN

0

T

+

+ 1
CIt o

D
g

0

T

£ 4 A4z
==

n
T—porosoarrc

TR

el
erEifi

=

T T TIToPTCT

=]

T

s e ey

T

79

+

+

+
CIIc CUOITcract oo rglraces.

1=
PO TOLIitgS

N

+

CyYypTS OL

TIIC

o
o

81

82

+
cIrac

o
ITSCcracco aoTrT LTt Ccyy

N S

Tt

oF

rTrehces

i

-

-1

EIE

PAEE

A3

Craorirritgy

TT7

TottTatTT

83

<
(e0]

85

PEE — 2N
T Tt

O RN P S PP 1
TTCO & ==

v

z oo ] Ao o
orrcy ouorrTorirg Otpaor it

EEESN S

o

ERPE S PN
ot

TR

a

o

Tz

(srszonw

SISt CTS

86

87

88

PN PN
T OIS

P =
\jLALAJ_J_J_J_

PN IR N I T T2

Tt T CItt ottt

Tl 3

oo o~

TIT

T C

[SF 31 3= me muuy w)

TITOS

peyre]

TITSO

89

+

+
ottt rKoCCercrrrrCaoc oI

1=
DO TOTrirgS

N

o P T OUIT

WII LT CTT

TO~LT

CypToS OT

90

4
TITCO

+
mmary  ClIicceh

+
TTOCITC

4

TIITC oSuptTr Tirc

LT0

reCToTrToctaT

=7

91

-

K

WL CIT

ERP-N TV o
[SAS R

+

et
TrTCrrrrCcacTtOlr

(o=

Sures

T S R

TS TractOotty

T

OTIT

TTCo

<

T C

92
93

Bl ze

TTOWLIITY OpPMPILY »

S

£

£ bt
T

PSP ot
Eere)

T

CIT

TIT

L)

TITo P TTT

94

PPN
T CCTToTTr

n

PPN PPV P SN
[ S J_C\jJ_

ofia e

T

(7]

IT7

cCracLT

o rCmcIrcs

T

L7

95

CIICT

+ 1

CTIT

LN
CIT LT TIW O

PEESN|

EEECNP T NP ~I-NEN
TITopPTCTOTS

ERETN-Y

£ oo

.

+ =
TT

o

i S g s s W) & i o

i

|8 3 A o

PTromoTITyg

OT

<

96

PENE 11z
oo ocalicrary

a3l o

oram
ogCtTICy ot

OTICT

+ 1
CIT

P N
Oy

P P R R
U T TT T30 T T 10

TTEW O

O

S Cco T

97

98

PR ST

ERE

N IEETN N

EIENPCSRPN

£z

et
Ty T prantorityg

ot ey

TARWNY + 1
e

PN

T o LT OTT

5

TIToPTCT

CTTToTT—T 0T

=3

T o

OT

A o

99

1

O LIt T T

A
CCTITOS

+

+
ocacce O

+

Ml

(DN

TCCTIOTOCTC

<

agTITC

TS OCiIcT

100

+

| + 1 i

|
cCO- pCToSUITS CCTrorrrCo olratcT

£

+

CIrTo Clapcoer .

101

[QV]
(@)
—

103

104

EN

PN REONE SN RPN
o rrIrca it —Cit

]
TIIcr

T

-

PN

-

PPN
O T I Do C

EENENEN

Do

(7]

TropParcy

L7

105

PN

T

ESNENE

oY
(G311 g &y e

N

£
T

KRN NI

P

=

cCorTTTrGCIrcraorTrTy

PN =

o

TIIc




H. B. No. 247
As Reported by the House Health Committee

VES RN V/ N EEENE SN IR NN ancalha 1 3 b Lo e 11 narn EVDND-N SR VN B
Tz TIoTircarit tCoopotsoTrorDrocy oL ol L ISAST 2 ISASTS B ma AT v = i S A S S S
ooyl P = N I T 1T on (0N (7 £ +1 - ot o A
oMo Ty WICcil OrfvIoLTOIr L S A e ey § T Ccitrto o CctCTTOT7
[ 2\ ral™ 1 13 = £ £ o 3 P 3 1
A= ITargc CaocClIt apprrcallic o oo oL aultlrlitrtocorlr iy Clf

+&)—Standards and methods prescribed in local plumbing

regulations shall not be less than those prescribed in Chapters
3781. and 3791. of the Revised Code and the rules adopted

pursuant to those chapters.

+H—(E) Notwithstanding any other provision of this
section, the division shall make a plumbing inspection of any
building or other place that there is reason to believe is in a

condition to be a menace to the public health.

Sec. 3703.03. In the administration of sections 3703.01 to
3703.08 of the Revised Code, the division of industrial
compliance shall enforce rules governing plumbing adopted by the

board of building standards under authority of sections 3781.10

and 3781.11 of the Revised Code—ard—register—thoSe—pPerSons

PN 3 EES S 1 NN N 3
CIIgog Tt I O aC ClITc prulniollly OuOo IlIcoo .

Plans and specifications for all plumbing to be installed
in or for buildings coming within such sections shall be
submitted to and approved by the division before the contract

for plumbing is let.

Section 2. That existing sections 3703.01 and 3703.03 of

the Revised Code are hereby repealed.

Page 5

106
107

108
109

110
111
112

113
114
115
116

117
118
119
120

121
122
123
124
125
126

127
128
129
130

131
132



