As Reported by the House Health Committee

134th General Assembly

Regular Session 2021-2022

H. B. No. 247

Representatives West, Kelly Cosponsor: Representative Russo

A BILL

То	o amend sections 3703.01 and 3703.03 of the	1
	Revised Code to amend the law related to	2
	plumbing inspections.	3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 3703.01 and 3703.03 of the	4
Revised Code be amended to read as follows:	5
Sec. 3703.01. (A) Except as otherwise provided in this	6
section, the division of industrial compliance in the department	7
of commerce shall do all of the following:	8
(1) Inspect all nonresidential buildings within the	9
meaning of section 3781.06 of the Revised Code;	10
(2) Condemn all unsanitary or defective plumbing that is	11
found in connection with those places;	12
(3) Order changes in plumbing necessary to insure the	13
safety of the public health.	14
(B)(1)(a) The division of industrial compliance, boards of	15
health of city and general health districts, and county building	16
departments shall not inspect plumbing or collect fees for	17

inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in any	18
municipal corporation that is certified by the board of building	19
standards under section 3781.10 of the Revised Code to exercise	20
enforcement authority for plumbing in those types of buildings.	21
(b) The division shall not inspect plumbing or collect	22
fees for inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in	23
any health district that has notified the division in writing of	24
its intent to inspect plumbing within its jurisdiction and that	25
employs or retains under contract one or more plumbing	26
inspectors_ certified pursuant to division (D) of this section	27
3781.10 of the Revised Code, to enforce Chapters 3781. and 3791.	28
of the Revised Code and the rules adopted pursuant to those	29
chapters relating to plumbing in those types of buildings.	30
(c) The division shall not inspect plumbing or collect	31
fees for inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in	32
any health district where the county building department is	33
authorized to inspect those types of buildings pursuant to a	34
contract described in division (C)(1) of this section.	35
(d) The division shall not inspect plumbing or collect	36
fees for inspecting plumbing in particular types of buildings in	37
any health district where the board of health has entered into a	38
contract with the board of health of another district to conduct	39
inspections pursuant to division (C) (2) of this section.	40
(2) No county building department shall inspect plumbing	41
or collect fees for inspecting plumbing in any type of building	42
in a health district unless the department is authorized to	43
inspect that type of building pursuant to a contract described	44
in division (C)(1) of this section.	45
(3) No municipal corporation shall inspect plumbing or	46

collect fees for inspecting plumbing in types of buildings for	47
which it is not certified by the board of building standards	48
under section 3781.10 of the Revised Code to exercise	49
enforcement authority.	50
(4) No board of health of a health district shall inspect	51
plumbing or collect fees for inspecting plumbing in types of	52
buildings for which it does not have a plumbing inspector	53
certified pursuant to division (D) of this section.	54
(G) (1) The least of Charles of a least the district of the control of the contro	
(C) (1) The board of health of a health district may enter	55
into a contract with a board of county commissioners to	56
authorize the county building department to inspect plumbing in	57
buildings within the health district. The contract may designate	58
that the department inspect either residential or nonresidential	59
buildings, as those terms are defined in section 3781.06 of the	60
Revised Code, or both types of buildings, so long as the	61
department employs or contracts with a plumbing inspector-	62
certified pursuant to division (D) of this section to inspect	63
the types of buildings the contract designates. The board of	64
health may enter into a contract regardless of whether the	65
health district employs any certified plumbing inspectors to	66
enforce Chapters 3781. and 3791. of the Revised Code.	67
(2) The board of health of a health district, regardless	68
of whether it employs any certified plumbing inspectors to	69
enforce Chapters 3781. and 3791. of the Revised Code, may enter	70
into a contract with the board of health of another health	71
district to authorize that board to inspect plumbing in	72
buildings within the contracting board's district. The contract	73
may designate the inspection of either residential or	74
nonresidential buildings as defined in section 3781.06 of the	75
Revised Code, or both types of buildings, so long as the board	76

that performs the inspections employs a plumbing inspector	77
certified pursuant to division (D) of this section to inspect-	78
the types of buildings the contract designates.	79
(D) The superintendent of industrial compliance shall-	80
adopt rules prescribing minimum qualifications based on-	81
education, training, experience, or demonstrated ability, that	82
the superintendent shall use in certifying or recertifying	83
plumbing inspectors to do plumbing inspections for health	84
districts and county building departments that are authorized to	85
perform inspections pursuant to a contract under division (C)(1)	86
of this section, and for continuing education of plumbing	87
inspectors. Those minimum qualifications shall be related to the	88
types of buildings for which a person seeks certification.	89
(E) The superintendent may enter into reciprocal	90
registration, licensure, or certification agreements with other	91
states and other agencies of this state relative to plumbing	92
inspectors if both of the following apply:	93
(1) The requirements for registration, licensure, or	94
certification of plumbing inspectors under the laws of the other-	95
state or laws administered by the other agency are substantially	96
equal to the requirements the superintendent adopts under-	97
division (D) of this section for certifying plumbing inspectors.	98
(2) The other state or agency extends similar reciprocity	99
to persons certified under this chapter.	100
(F) The superintendent may select and contract with one or	101
more persons to do all of the following regarding examinations	102
for certification of plumbing inspectors:	103
(1) Prepare, administer, score, and maintain the	104
confidentiality of the examination;	105

H. B. No. 247

Page 5